
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2506 By: Staggs of the House 

 

       and 

 

  Crutchfield of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to schools; amending 70 O.S. 1991, 

Section 6-101.2, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 

295, O.S.L. 1995 (70 O.S. Supp. 1999, Section 6-

101.2), which relates to consultant services with a 

school district; clarifying statutory language; 

allowing a school district to pay for attendance of 

school district employees at certain classes or 

workshops conducted by school district employees; 

providing an effective date; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 1991, Section 6-101.2, as  

amended by Section 1, Chapter 295, O.S.L. 1995 (70 O.S. Supp. 1999, 

Section 6-101.2), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 6-101.2  A.  No local board of education or 

administration of a school district or State Board of Education 

shall enter into a contract for consultant services with any person 

who has retired as an administrator with any school district for two 

(2) years after the retirement date of such administrator.  Nothing 

in this section shall prohibit a board of education from employing 

as a substitute teacher, a person who has retired as an 

administrator or teacher with a school district within two (2) years 

after the retirement date of the person. 

 

B.  In order for a local board of education, administration of a 

school district or the State Board of Education to enter into a 

contract with a person for consultant services as authorized by 

subsection A of this section, the contract shall contain: 

 

1.  A specific list of duties to be performed by the person or 

by any business entity, regardless of form, from which the person 

who actually performs the services is authorized to derive any 

economic benefit, whether direct or indirect; 

 

2.  A stated purpose for the contract and the specifically 

identified need for the services to be performed; 

 

3.  An estimate of the duration of the contract, including 

anticipated periods during which the contract may be renewed; 
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4.  A requirement that the person or business entity performing 

the consultant service provide the office space, supplies, personnel 

and other items of expense required in order to perform the 

contract; 

 

5.  A requirement that the person or business entity performing 

the consultant service provide a written description of services 

performed under the contract no less than one (1) time each quarter 

of the year during which the contract is in effect; and 

 

6.  A specific identification of all persons who are authorized 

to perform obligations imposed pursuant to the contract upon behalf 

of the person or business entity providing consultant services. 

 

C.  No local board of education, administration of a school 

district or State Board of Education may enter into a contract with 

a natural person who will be employed for any period of time during 

which there is in force and effect a contract for consultant 

services to be performed by that person or by a business entity, 

regardless of form, from which the person employed is authorized to 

derive any economic benefit, whether direct or indirect.  Nothing in 

this section shall prohibit a local board of education of a school 

district from contracting to pay for the attendance of school 

district employees at classes or workshops conducted by a company 

that employs one or more of the school district employees to conduct 

the classes or workshops. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2000. 

 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of March, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 4th day of April, 2000. 

 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

 


